with the Seismic Work in accordance with this Ground Lease, as is acceptable to the City. City 
hereby acknowledges that as of the Agreement Date, Tenant has satisfied this requirement.  

ARTICLE 4 RENT 

4.01 Annual Rent 

Tenant will pay to the City up to Three Hundred Forty Thousand 
Dollars ($340,000.00) (the “Annual Rent”) per year for each year of the Term of this Ground 

Lease. Annual Rent consists of Base Rent and Residual Rent, as defined in Section 4.02 below, 
without offset of any kind (except as otherwise permitted by this Ground Lease) and without

[...]

Notwithstanding the foregoing, after the neutral third party process, 
Tenant, in its sole discretion, may rescind the Extension Notice if it does not wish to extend the 
Term of this Ground Lease.  

4.02 Base Rent 

“Base Rent” means, in any given Lease Year, Fifteen Thousand 
Dollars ($15,000) per annum; provided, however, that if the Tenant or any Subsequent Owner 
fails, after notice and opportunity to cure, to comply with the provisions of Section 9.01, then 
Base Rent will be increased to the full amount of Annual Rent until such time as the failure

[...]

its sole discretion, waive in writing all or a portion of such penalties if it finds that Tenant’s 
failure to pay Base Rent was beyond Tenant’s control and that Tenant is diligently pursuing 
reasonable solutions to such failure to pay. 

4.03 Residual Rent. “Residual Rent” means, in any given Lease Year, Three Hundred 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($325,000), subject to any periodic adjustments under Section 
4.01(a). Residual Rent will be due in arrears on May 15th following each Lease Year. Except as 
otherwise provided in Section 26.07(a), Residual Rent will be payable only to the extent of 
Surplus Cash as provided in Section 6.02(g) below, and any unpaid Residual Rent will not

[...]

engineers, or surveyors is “claims made” coverage, Tenant must assure that these minimum 
limits are maintained for no less than three (3) years beyond Completion of the Seismic Work, 
construction, or remodeling. 

(v) Crime Policy or Fidelity Bond: Crime Policy or Fidelity Bond of 
no less than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) each loss, with any deductible not to 
exceed Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) each loss. 

(vi) Pollution Liability and/or Asbestos Pollution Liability: Pollution 
Liability and/or Asbestos Pollution Liability applicable to the work being performed, with a limit